



\$~20

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 243/2011 & I.A. 2110/2019, I.A. 9994/2019, I.A. 9561/2024  
HARI SHARAN SINGH @ SUSHIL KUMAR .....Plaintiff

Through: Mr Niraj Chaudhary, Mr Satendra  
Yadav, Ms Nisha, Advs.

versus

RAVINDER KUMAR & ORS .....Defendants

Through: Mr. Anil Nag, Advocate for D-2  
Mr. Tarun Sharma and Mr. Tushar  
Datta, Advocates for D-3 to D-6  
Mr. Subhash Kamboj, Advocate for  
D-7 to D-9  
Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu, Advocate for  
D-10

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD**

**ORDER**  
**23.01.2025**

%  
**I.A. 9561/2024**

1. This application under Order XXII Rule 3 of CPC has been filed on behalf of the legal heirs of the deceased Plaintiff for their impleadment in the present suit.
2. It is stated that the Plaintiff has passed away on 15.03.2024. The instant application has been filed on 27.04.2024 which is well within the time period prescribed under CPC. It is stated that the Plaintiff is survived by his wife – Smt Kusum Lata and two sons i.e., Sh. Neeraj Kumar and Sh. Arvind Sagar.



3. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. The Legal Heirs of the deceased Plaintiff is taken on record. The amended memo of parties is also taken on record.

4. The application is disposed of.

**CS(OS) 243/2011 & I.A. 2110/2019, I.A. 9994/2019**

1. It is stated that the proceedings in the present suit is at the stage of cross-examination of Defendants.

2. List before Ld. Joint Registrar on 17.02.2025 for completion of cross-examination of Defendants.

**SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J**

**JANUARY 23, 2025**

*S. Zakir*