



\$~20

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 243/2011 & I.A. No. 2110/2019 & 9994/2019

**HARI SHARAN SINGH @ SUSHIL KUMAR**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Samarth Sood, proxy counsel  
for Mr. Pushkar Sood for LR no.  
1(A) of plaintiff (Email ID:  
[pushkarsood03@gmail.com](mailto:pushkarsood03@gmail.com))  
Mr. Niraj Chaudhry and Ms.  
Nisha, Advs. for plaintiff no.1 (c)  
(M: 9818922020)  
Ms. Tanu Singhal, Adv. for  
applicant (through VC)

versus

**RAVINDER KUMAR & ORS**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Anil Nag, Adv. for D-2  
(Through VC)  
Mr. Tushar Dutta, Adv. for D-3 to  
6.  
Mr. Subhash Kamboj and Mr.  
Amardeep, Advs. for D-7 to 9.  
Mr. Inderjeet Sidhu and Ms.  
Devyani Singh, Advs. for D-10  
(M: 9810587998).

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP  
JINDAL (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**19.03.2026**

%

**Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.**

Time of commence of proceedings : 12:15 pm.

Time of conclusion of evidence : 01:30 pm.

No. of pages of evidence recorded: 05 pages

**I.A. 7197/2026 (by S-2 u/O XVI Rule 3 r/w Section 151  
CPC for summoning of the witnesses)**

1. Issue notice.
2. Re-notify the captioned IA for arguments on next date of



hearing.

**I.A. 26484/22025 (by applicants u/O I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking impleadment of applicant Neeraj Rajgarhia as necessary party)**

3. Ld. Counsel for LR no. 1A of plaintiff and Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 7 to 9 submits that they have not given any “no objection” for the captioned IA and it has been wrongly recorded in the order sheet dated 08.01.2026. They further submits that he have not received the copy of captioned IA.
4. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos.3 to 6 have already submitted that he has no objection to the captioned IA.
5. Considering the submissions, let the copy of captioned IA be supplied to LR no. 1A of plaintiff and defendant no. 7 to 9 within three days.
6. Reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

**I.A.No. 30566/2025 (by defendant nos. 3 to 6 u/S 151 CPC for opportunity to cross examine defendant no.2 namely Sunil Kumar)**

7. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 seeks and is granted one weeks time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

**CS(OS) 243/2011**

8. The matter is at the stage of DE.
9. D7W1 is cross examined on behalf of plaintiff no. 1(c).
10. None has appeared on behalf of plaintiff no.1 (b). Therefore right of plaintiff no. 1 (b) to cross examine D7W1 is closed.
11. D7W1 has been partly cross examine on behalf of plaintiff no.1 (a).



12.Re-notify the present matter for further cross examination of D7W1 on **15<sup>th</sup> May, 2026 at 12:00 noon.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 19, 2026/PU**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*