



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 243/2011 & I.A. No. 2110/2019 & 9994/2019

HARI SHARAN SINGH @ SUSHIL KUMAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Niraj Chaudhry, Adv. for
plaintiff no.1 (c) (M: 9818924220)
Ms. Shweta Yadav, proxy counsel
for applicant (through VC)

versus

RAVINDER KUMAR & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Anil Nag, Mr. Satyam
Shekhar and Ms. Sanya kashyap,
Adv. for D-2 (Through VC)
Mr. Tushar Sharma and Mr.
Tushar Dutta, Adv. for D-3 to 6
(through VC)
Mr. Subhash Kamboj, Adv. for
D-7 to 9 with D-7 & 8 in person.
Mr. Inderjeet Sidhu and Ms.
Devyani Singh, Mr. Saurabh and
Mr. Sanjeev Pandey, Adv. for D-
10 (M: 9810587998).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

15.05.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. 7197/2026 (by D-2 u/O XVI Rule 3 r/w Section 151
CPC for summoning of the witnesses)**

1. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of submissions made on behalf of the parties, the present application for summoning witnesses is allowed. Let the witnesses alongwith relevant records as per details as mentioned in the captioned IA be summoned for recording their evidence for next date of hearing on



taking appropriate steps by defendant no.2. At request, diet money be paid to witnesses on the spot.

2. The present application stands disposed off accordingly.

I.A. 26484/22025 (by applicants u/O I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking impleadment of applicant Neeraj Rajgarhia as necessary party)

3. None has appeared on behalf of the applicant.

4. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos.3 to 6 have already submitted that he has no objection to the captioned IA.

5. One last opportunity is granted to the applicant to appear and to pursue the captioned IA.

I.A.No. 30566/2025 (by defendant nos. 3 to 6 u/S 151 CPC for opportunity to cross examine defendant no.2 namely Sunil Kumar)

6. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 submits that reply has been filed but he is unable to get the diary number repeated request.

7. On 19.03.2026, the defendant no. 2 was granted one weeks time to file reply. The same has not come on record yet. Therefore, right of defendant no. 2 to file reply stands closed.

8. Pleading are complete.

9. Re-notify the captioned IA before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **20th July, 2026.**

CS(OS) 243/2011

10.The matter is at the stage of DE.

11.D7W1 has already been cross examine on behalf of plaintiff no. 1(c) and right of plaintiff no. 1(b) to cross examine D7W1 was closed on 19.03.2026.

12.None has appeared on behalf of plaintiff no. 1 (a) despite repeated calls for cross examination of D7W1 who is



present today in the court. One last opportunity is granted to plaintiff no. 1 (a) to cross examine D7W1 subject to cost of Rs.2000/- to be paid to the witness on next date of hearing.

13.Re-notify the present matter for cross examination of D7W1 on **4th August, 2026 at 12:00 noon.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 15, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any